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WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS 

USA: Upswing Gained Ground 
In the USA the improvement of 
business activity was markedly 
growing stronger during the 
summer months. Adjusted for 
seasonal variation, real GNP 
rose by more than 3 p.c. be- 
tween the second and the third 
quarter (second quarter § 0.5 
p.c.), i.e. at an annual rate of 
13 p.c. During the last quarter 
of the year the upswing prob- 
ably slowed down again. Thus 
the increase in industrial pro- 
duction flatted out at last, after 
during the summer half year it 
had been growing stronger from 
month to month. The improve- 
ment of the employment situa- 
tion which had been progress- 
ing during the summer months, 
came to a temporary standstill 
in autumn. The upward move- 
ment in wages showed a further 
deceleration until autumn. After 
mid-year, the upsurge of living 
expenses which occasionally 
had accelerated, slackened 
again; between July and Octo- 
ber they rose by 1.4 p.c. (April 
to June: 2.3 p.c.). In October 
they were still by 7.6 p.c. higher 
than one year ago. 

The expansion of private con- 
sumption whose stimulation by 

fiscal measures had initiated the 
turn in the cyclical trend, was 
still rising slightly during the 
third quarter. The increase was 
no longer stimulated by the 
growth in incomes. The house- 
holds rather reduced their sav- 
ing substantially after it had 
jumped in the second quarter 
in connection with tax refunds 
and increased transfers. Private 
house-building, too, was rising 
for the first time after its heavy 
decline over a long period. As 
against that with enterprises' 
investments there are only signs 
for the end of the decline. The 
strongest cyclical stimuli origin- 
ated from arrangements for car- 
rying stocks. About 60 p.c. of the 
increase in production resulted 
from the fact that stocks were 
reduced less than before. 

No Further Increase 
of the Export Surplus 

Probably above all owing to 
the cyclical stimulation within 
the country the import value in- 
creased by 11 p.c. from August 
to October as compared with 
the preceding three months. 
Simultaneously the export value 
rose by 6.7 p.c. - last but not 

least due to higher grain ship- 
ments. For the first ten months 
of 1975 a favourable balance of 
$ 9.5 bn could be registered 
(January to October 1974: 
- $1 .9  bn). 

Prospect: Moderate Upswing 

The economic policy author- 
ities continue to strive for a 
moderate upswing only. In any 
case monetary policy now as 
before is directed towards pre- 
venting wider price increase 
margins. Next year the mainte- 
nance of fiscal relief measures 
is, however, probable in view of 
the bad labour market situation. 
Nevertheless at first private con- 
sumption will expand but mod- 
erately because disposable in- 
comes adjusted for price will 
rise only slowly. Investment in 
stocks will also not lead to cy- 
clical impulses as strong as 
hitherto. Simultaneously invest- 
ment in fixed assets will gradu- 
ally accelerate. For, in addition 
to the recovery in house-build- 
ing the investments of enter- 
prises will probably soon be 
stimulated together with the 
considerable improvement of 
their earning power. On the as- 
sumption that to begin With the 
inflationary forces do not rein- 
crease noticeably, in the United 
States a rise in production is 
indicated which during the 
whole of 1976 will lead to a 

Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials 

index and commodity group 

HWWA-Index * (1952-1956 = 100) 

Foodstuffs 

Raw materials other than foodstuffs ... 

Fuels 

Raw materials for consumer goods . .  

Raw materials for capital goods . . . . .  

Rautar's Index (18. 9. 1931 = 160) 

Moody's Index (31.12. 1931 = 100) 

1974 

November 

321.9 

365.4 

300.9 

468.4 

146.5 

237.1 

1,239.2 

886.6 

February 

290.9 

277.4 

297.4 

474.3 

150.1 

219.4 

1,093.3 

771.9 

May 

269.4 

211.2 

297.4 

468.5 

165.8 

214.7 

1,074.5 

728.7 

August 

267.2 

215.7 

292.0 

465.4 

166.3 

202.9 

1,171.5 

802.7 

1975 

November 

259.5 

2~.7 

287.8 

467.1 

174.1 

184.8 

1,135.5 

742.6 

Nov. 28 

2511.2 

195.9 

288.3 

466.9 

177.7 

183.9 

1,143.2 

792.2 

Dec. 12 

266.6 

193.0 

300.0 

490.9 

179.8 

189.7 

1,156.0 

744.5 

Index compiled by HWWA-Institut fiJr Wirtschaftsforschung-Hamburg. On Dollar-basis. 
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gradual improvement of the low 
utilisation of capacities. On an 
annual average a growth of 
GNP in real terms of approx. 

6 p.c. will probably come about 
in particular owing to the high 
carry-over at the turn of the 
year. 

Raw Material Markets 

Natural Rubber: Price Consolidation 

For four weeks a slight price 
increase has been registered 
again on the world markets for 
natural rubber. The somewhat 
more intensive demand is prob- 
ably to be seen in connection 
with the announcement of the 
rubber exporting countries to 
take up the talks about a stabili- 
sation of the market already at 
the end of this year. At the be- 
ginning of December the Lon- 
don quotations of Standard 
Quality R.S.S.1 were with 35.9 
p/kg by 38 p.c. higher than 
those of December 1974. But 
the fall of the exchange rate of 
the s which happened 
meanwhile has to be taken into 
account when looking at this re- 
markable price rise. The New 
York quotation of natural rubber 
was with 29.8 c/Ib the same as 
one year ago. 

The statistical situation on the 
world rubber market has im- 
proved a little to the benefit of 
the producing countries up to 
now. According to estimates of 
the International Rubber Study 

Group, the production of natural 
rubber was during the first 
seven months of 1975 with 1.873 
mn t by 7 p.c. below that of the 
corresponding period of 1974. 
Consumption decreased by 3.5 
p.c. to 1.997 mn t, so that there 
was a production deficit of 
125,000 t. For the whole of 1975 
the IRSG expects a total rubber 
production of 3.25 mn t and a 
total consumption of 3.48 mn t. 
The diminuation of the world 
stocks of natural rubber con- 
nected with this, is obviously 
concentrated on the consuming 
countries. With the gradual sur- 
mounting of the recession in 
the rubber-processing industries 
in the western industrialized 
countries, the reduction of the 
processors' stocks has, how- 
ever, obviously come to an end 
lately. 

The cyclical upswing in the 
western world generally expect- 
ed for 1976 will -- according to 
estimates by the IRSG - be re- 
flected in an increase in world 
rubber consumption by 5 p.c. 

up to 3.65 mn t. Although rubber 
production will prospectively 
rise by 8 p.c., it will again fall 
behind consumption by 3.5 mn t. 

Apart from the growth of rub- 
ber consumption, a piling up of 
stocks by the processors might 
also contribute to an increase 
in. demand for natural rubber. 
The chances of price increases 
should prevent the producers 
of natural rubber from adopting 
the intended supply restrictions. 
For, in case of a new boom in 
rubber prices, a shifting in the 
consumption pattern to the ben- 
efit of synthetics may be antici- 
pated. Otherweise, basing on 
the present technological con- 
ditions, the market share of rub- 
ber might - according to calcu- 
lations by FAO - expand essen- 
tially. This point of view seems 
to gain ground in the rubber 
producing countries more and 
more. According to the latest 
proposals, the planned buffer- 
stock shall not be 350,000 but 
only 100,000 t of natural rubber. 
Malaysia, one of the member 
countries of the Association of 
Natural Rubber Producing Coun- 
tries (ANRPC), declared recently 
that the intentions towards a 
stabilising of the rubber price 
should not lead to the formation 
of a cartel. 
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