



A Service of

Leibniz-Informationszentrum Wirtschaft Leibniz Information Centre

Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article — Digitized Version
World business trends

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1976): World business trends, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv, Hamburg, Vol. 11, Iss. 1, pp. 31-32

https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02929355

This Version is available at: https://hdl.handle.net/10419/139326

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen (insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten, gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.



WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS

USA: Upswing Gained Ground

In the USA the improvement of business activity was markedly growing stronger during the summer months. Adjusted for seasonal variation, real GNP rose by more than 3 p.c. between the second and the third quarter (second quarter + 0.5 p.c.), i.e. at an annual rate of 13 p.c. During the last guarter of the year the upswing probably slowed down again. Thus the increase in industrial production flatted out at last, after during the summer half year it had been growing stronger from month to month. The improvement of the employment situation which had been progressing during the summer months. came to a temporary standstill in autumn. The upward movement in wages showed a further deceleration until autumn. After mid-year, the upsurge of living expenses which occasionally accelerated, slackened again; between July and October they rose by 1.4 p.c. (April to June: 2.3 p.c.). In October they were still by 7.6 p.c. higher than one year ago.

The expansion of private consumption whose stimulation by fiscal measures had initiated the turn in the cyclical trend, was still rising slightly during the third quarter. The increase was no longer stimulated by the growth in incomes. The households rather reduced their saving substantially after it had jumped in the second quarter in connection with tax refunds and increased transfers. Private house-building, too, was rising for the first time after its heavy decline over a long period. As against that with enterprises' investments there are only signs for the end of the decline. The strongest cyclical stimuli originated from arrangements for carrying stocks. About 60 p.c. of the increase in production resulted from the fact that stocks were reduced less than before.

No Further Increase of the Export Surplus

Probably above all owing to the cyclical stimulation within the country the import value increased by 11 p.c. from August to October as compared with the preceding three months. Simultaneously the export value rose by 6.7 p.c. — last but not least due to higher grain shipments. For the first ten months of 1975 a favourable balance of \$ 9.5 bn could be registered (January to October 1974: - \$ 1.9 bn).

Prospect: Moderate Upswing

The economic policy authorities continue to strive for a moderate upswing only. In any case monetary policy now as before is directed towards preventing wider price increase margins. Next year the maintenance of fiscal relief measures is, however, probable in view of the bad labour market situation. Nevertheless at first private consumption will expand but moderately because disposable incomes adjusted for price will rise only slowly. Investment in stocks will also not lead to cyclical impulses as strong as hitherto. Simultaneously investment in fixed assets will gradually accelerate. For, in addition to the recovery in house-building the investments of enterprises will probably soon be stimulated together with the considerable improvement of their earning power. On the assumption that to begin with the inflationary forces do not reincrease noticeably, in the United States a rise in production is which during the indicated whole of 1976 will lead to a

Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials

Index and comn _i odity group	1974	1975					
	November	February	May	August	November	Nov. 28	Dec. 12
HWWA-Index * (1952-1956 = 100)	321.9	290.9	269.4	267.2	259.5	258.2	266.8
Foodstuffs	365.4	277.4	211.2	215.7	200.7	195.9	193.0
Raw materials other than foodstuffs	300.9	297.4	297.4	292.0	287.8	288.3	300.0
Fuels	468.4	474.3	468.5	465.4	467.1	466.9	490.9
Raw materials for consumer goods	146.5	150.1	165.8	166.3	174.1	177.7	179.8
Raw materials for capital goods	237.1	219.4	214.7	202.9	184.8	183.9	189.7
Reuter's Index (18. 9. 1931 = 100)	1,239.2	1,093.3	1,074.5	1,171.5	1,135.5	1,143.2	1,155.0
Moody's Index (31, 12, 1931 = 100)	886.5	771.9	728.7	802.7	742.5	752.2	744.5

^{*} Index compiled by HWWA-Institut für Wirtschaftsforschung-Hamburg. On Dollar-basis.

gradual improvement of the low utilisation of capacities. On an annual average a growth of GNP in real terms of approx. 6 p.c. will probably come about in particular owing to the high carry-over at the turn of the year.

Raw Material Markets

Natural Rubber: Price Consolidation

For four weeks a slight price increase has been registered again on the world markets for natural rubber. The somewhat more intensive demand is probably to be seen in connection with the announcement of the rubber exporting countries to take up the talks about a stabilisation of the market already at the end of this year. At the beginning of December the London quotations of Standard Quality R.S.S.1 were with 35.9 p/kg by 38 p.c. higher than those of December 1974. But the fall of the exchange rate of the £-Sterling which happened meanwhile has to be taken into account when looking at this remarkable price rise. The New York quotation of natural rubber was with 29.8 c/lb the same as one vear ago.

The statistical situation on the world rubber market has improved a little to the benefit of the producing countries up to now. According to estimates of the International Rubber Study

Group, the production of natural rubber was during the first seven months of 1975 with 1.873 mn t by 7 p.c. below that of the corresponding period of 1974. Consumption decreased by 3.5 p.c. to 1.997 mn t, so that there was a production deficit of 125,000 t. For the whole of 1975 the IRSG expects a total rubber production of 3.25 mn t and a total consumption of 3.48 mn t. The diminuation of the world stocks of natural rubber connected with this, is obviously concentrated on the consuming countries. With the gradual surmounting of the recession in the rubber-processing industries in the western industrialized countries, the reduction of the processors' stocks has, however, obviously come to an end lately.

The cyclical upswing in the western world generally expected for 1976 will — according to estimates by the IRSG — be reflected in an increase in world rubber consumption by 5 p.c.

up to 3.65 mn t. Although rubber production will prospectively rise by 8 p.c., it will again fall behind consumption by 3.5 mn t.

Apart from the growth of rubber consumption, a piling up of stocks by the processors might also contribute to an increase in demand for natural rubber. The chances of price increases should prevent the producers of natural rubber from adopting the intended supply restrictions. For, in case of a new boom in rubber prices, a shifting in the consumption pattern to the benefit of synthetics may be anticipated. Otherweise, basing on the present technological conditions, the market share of rubber might - according to calculations by FAO — expand essentially. This point of view seems to gain ground in the rubber producing countries more and more. According to the latest proposals, the planned bufferstock shall not be 350,000 but only 100,000 t of natural rubber. Malaysia, one of the member countries of the Association of Natural Rubber Producing Countries (ANRPC), declared recently that the intentions towards a stabilising of the rubber price should not lead to the formation of a cartel.

Compiled by the Department on Business Cycles and Statistics of HWWA-Institut für Wirtschaftsforschung-Hamburg.

PUBLISHER: HWWA-Institut für Wirtschaftsforschung-Hamburg (Professor Dr Heinz-Dietrich Ortlieb, Professor Dr Wolfgang Michalski, Dr Dietrich Kebschull) and Stiftung Deutsches Übersee-Institut (Professor Dr Günther Jantzen)

EDITORIAL BOARD:

Chief Editor: Dr Otto G. Mayer

Assistant Chief Editors: Hubert Höping, Klaus Kwasniewski

Editors: Claus Hamann, Helga Lange, Renate Schletz, Klauspeter Zanzig

Address: Neuer Jungfernstieg 21, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: (0 40) 35 62 306/307

PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION: Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH, Hamburg

Advertisements: Representative Dr Hans Klemen

Advertising Price List: No. 13 of January 1, 1971

Rates of Subscription: Single Issue: DM 5.20; Annual rate: DM 60,- (Students: DM 24,-)

Publication Dates: monthly

Printing: Otto Schwitzke, Hamburg

Address: Neuer Jungfernstieg 21, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: (0 40) 35 62 500

Copyright by Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH